CHAPTER 37-S. F. No. 57

An act to fix the salaries of County Commissioners in certain counties and to repeal inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.—In counties of this State now or hereafter containing not less than 19 or not more than 21 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000.00 and not more than \$8,000,000.00, exclusive of monies and credits, and having a population according to the 1930 Federal census of not less than 18,000 and not more than 20,000, each County Commissioner of such county shall receive an annual salary of \$480.00, payable in equal monthly installments out of county treasury.

Section 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 38-S. F. No. 83

An act to amend Section 1, sub-section 25; Section 5, sub-section (e); Section 63, sub-section (a); Section 69, sub-section (a), Item 9; Section 70; Section 78; Section 96, sub-section (d); Section 105, sub-section (4); and Section 106, sub-section 2 of Chapter 464, Laws of 1937, relating to the Highway Traffic Regulation Act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws of 1937, Chapter 464, Section 1, sub-section 25; Section 5, sub-section (e); Section 63, sub-section (a); Section 69, sub-section (a), Item 9; Section 70; Section 96, sub-section (d), and Section 106, sub-section 2, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. 'Owner'.—(25) A person who holds the legal title of a vehicle or in the event a vehicle is the subject of an agreement for the conditional sale or lease thereof with the right of purchase upon performance of the conditions stated in the agreement and with an immediate right of possession vested in the conditional vendee or lessee, or in the event a mortgagor of a vehicle is entitled